
ORDINANCE No. 24 OF 1959. 
CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT No. 3) ORDINANCE, 1959. 

I assent. 

�w�� �· 
Officer Administering 

the Government. 
�o 1\.November, 1959.

BRITISH GUIANA. 

Section 
1. 
2. 

Arrangement of Sections 

Short title. 
Amendment of Part l of the first schedule to Chapter 309. 
Schedule 

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Customs Ordinance. 
Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana:-

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Customs (Amendment
No. 3) Ordinance, 1959, and shall be construed and read with the Cus­
toms Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, and 
any Ordinance amending the same. 

A.O. 1959. 

Short title. 

Cap. 309. 
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Amen<l111cnt 

of Part I 
of the first 
schedule to 
Chapter 309. 

No. 3 of 1959. 

Schedule. 

2. Part 1 of the first schedule to the P.ri-JJ,Giptil Ordinance (which
as amended from time to time specifies the,·ratesnof import duties on 
certain articles shall be deemed to be amended; and to have been 
amended by the Customs (Amendment) Ordinance, 1959, from the 
commencement thereof, as if for the items in the schedule to the Customs 
(Amendment) Ordinance, 1959, referred to by :number in the first 
column of the schedule to this Ordinance there had been substituted the 
respective items set forth in the second, third and fourth columns of the 
schedule to this Ordinance. ' 1 

Item No. of Com-
modity in the 

schedule to the 
Customs (Amend­
ment) Ordinance, 

1959 

053-01

053-02

053-03

053-04

053-04.1

053-04.2

053-04.3

053-04.4

053-04.5

053-04.6

053-04.7

053-04,8

053-04,9

112-04.4

,IL 

SCHEDULE tf � J 
SECTION 2 

'1,. �-1- � 
;•,"'t, Rate of Import Duty 

Item No. 
of Com­

modity. 

053-01

053-02

053-03 

053-04 

Article 

Preserved fruits whole or in 
pieces with or without added 
sugar, whether in airtighl con­
tainers or not -

Fruit, fruit peel, parts of plants 
drained, glacee or crystallized, 
flavoured or not 

Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, 
fruit pulps and pastes whether 
in airtight containers or not -

Fruit Juices, unfermented, 
whether frozen or not (includ­
ing syrups and natural fruit 
flavours)-

053-04.0 I Grapefruit juice in bulk

053-04.02 Grapefruit juice in airtight 
containers 

053-04.03 Orange juice in bulk

053-04.04 Orange juice in airtight con­
tainers 

053-04.05 Mixtures of orange and grape­
fruit juice 

053-04.06 Lime juice, raw

053-04.97 Lime juice, concentrated

Prtf.erenti� 
Tariff

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

053-04.08 Lime juice, top pulp 30% 

053-04.09 Lime juice, clear, clarified, 30% 
filtered, racked, or settled 

112-04.04 Other rum $22.J9 per 
P. gal.

General 
Tariff 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

46% 

$30.69 per 
p. gal.
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A.D. 1959] CU�T_OJ\t_f (AMENDMENT No. 3) [No. 24 

Item No. of Com­
modity in the 

schedule to tbe �ie'm: =Ne/. 
Rate of Import Duty 

Customs (Amend- ·(,of·C;on,;.,i 
ment) Ordinance, 1' ino<!i:t«,:r 

l 959 

Article 
Prefercnlinl 

Tnriff 
General 
Tariff 

122-01 ; '; . 112i,01 Cigars and Chfroots $ 7.90 per $ 8.80 per 
lb. lb. 

122-02.1

I •• ;:, 

122-02.2

122-03.2

841-03.4

862-01

122-02.l Cigarettes manufactured in a $ 7.02 per
scheduled territory entirely lb. 
from scheduled territory grown 
tobacco 

122-02.2 Cigarettes manufactured in a $ 7.44 per
scheduled territory entirely or lb. 
partly from foreign grown 
tobacco 

122-03 ,2 Tobacco (smoking, chewing) $ 6.32 per
manufactured in a scheduled lb. 
territory entirely or partly from 
foreign grown tobacco 

841-03,4 Suits (complete) for women and
girls 

30% 

862-01 Films (other than cinemato-
graphic), plates and 
photography-

paper for 

Passed by tl1e Legislative Council this e/ere11th day of Noven 

I• 

nineteen hundred and fifty-nine. 

• � 

• 

Cl"k o the Legislotw,,. , 1
(G. 5/58 (2)) 
(Leg. Bill 26/1959.) 
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