

ORDINANCE No. 24 OF 1959. CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT No. 3) ORDINANCE, 1959.



I assent.

Officer Administering the Government. November, 1959.

Deltoo s

BRITISH GUIANA.

Arrangement of Sections

Section

- 1. Short title.
- Amendment of Part 1 of the first schedule to Chapter 309. Schedule

An Ordinance to amend the Customs Ordinance.

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana:-

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Customs (Amendment No. 3) Ordinance, 1959, and shall be construed and read with the Customs Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, and any Ordinance amending the same.

A.D. 1959.

Short title.

Cap. 309.

of Part I of the first schedule to Chapter 309. No. 3 of 1959. Schedule.

Amendment

2. Part 1 of the first schedule to the Principal Ordinance (which as amended from time to time specifies the rates of import duties on certain articles shall be deemed to be amended; and to have been amended by the Customs (Amendment) Ordinance, 1959, from the commencement thereof, as if for the items in the schedule to the Customs (Amendment) Ordinance, 1959, referred to by number in the first column of the schedule to this Ordinance there had been substituted the respective items set forth in the second, third and fourth columns of the schedule to this Ordinance.

16 (67)

SCHEDULE

SECTION 2

Item No. of Com- modity in the schedule to the Customs (Amend- ment) Ordinance, 1959	Item No. of Com- modity.	Article	Rate of Import Duty	
			Preferential Tariff	General Tariff
053-01	053-01	Preserved fruits whole or in pieces with or without added sugar, whether in airtight containers or not —		
053-02	053-02	Fruit, fruit pecl, parts of plants drained, glaced or crystallized, flavoured or not	30%	46%
053-03	()53-03	Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit pulps and pastes whether in airtight containers or not —		
053-04	0.53-04	Fruit juices, unfermented, whether frozen or not (including syrups and natural fruit flavours)—		
053-04.1	053-04.01	Grapefruit juice in bulk	30%	46%
053-04.2	053-04.02	Grapefruit juice in airtight containers	30%	46%
053-04.3	053-04.03	Orange juice in bulk	30%	46%
053-04.4	053-04.04	Orange juice in airtight containers	30%	46%
053-04.5	053-04.05	Mixtures of orange and grape-fruit juice	30%	46%
053-04.6	053-04.06	Lime juice, raw	30%	46%
053-04.7	053-04.07	Lime juice, concentrated	30%	46%
053-04.8	053-04.08	Lime juice, top pulp	30%	46%
053-04.9	053-04.09	Lime juice, clear, clarified, filtered, racked, or settled	30%	46%
112-04.4	112-04.04	Other rum	\$22.19 per p. gal.	\$30.69 per p. gal.

CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT No. 3)

[No. 24

Item No. of Com- modity in the schedule to the	Item No.	od sax	Rate of Import Duty	
Customs (Amend- ment) Ordinance, 1959			Preferential Tariff	General Tariff
122-01	el v	Cigars and Cheroots	\$ 7.90 per lb.	\$ 8.80 per lb.
122-02.1	122-02.1	Cigarettes manufactured in a scheduled territory entirely from scheduled territory grown tobacco	\$ 7.02 per Ib.	-
122-02.2	122-02.2	Cigarettes manufactured in a scheduled territory entirely or partly from foreign grown tobacco		-
122-03.2	122-03.2	Tobacco (smoking, chewing) manufactured in a scheduled territory entirely or partly from foreign grown tobacco	\$ 6.32 per 1b.	-
841-03.4	841-03.4	Suits (complete) for women and girls	30%	45%
862-01	862-01	Films (other than cinemato- graphic), plates and paper for photography—		

Passed by the Legislative Council this eleventh day of November, nincteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Clerk of the Legislature.

(G. 5/58 (2)) (Leg. Bill 26/1959.)

Printed by the Government Printers of British Guiana.